

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ANTHONY DAUNT AND NORMAN SHINKLE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Dennis W. Polio  
Andrew D. Watkins  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC  
45 North Hill Drive  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809  
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. STRUCTURAL PARTISAN BALANCE  
REQUIREMENTS FOCUSING ON PARTISAN  
AFFILIATION ARE PREVALENT IN FEDERAL  
AND STATE GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS. .... 3

    A. Partisan Balance Requirements Are  
    Widespread. .... 3

    B. Invalidating Delaware’s Judicial Partisan  
    Balance Requirement In A Broadly Worded  
    Opinion Will Create Chaos..... 23

II. ALTHOUGH PARTISAN BALANCE  
REQUIREMENTS MAY BE LEGALLY  
ACCEPTABLE, IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR  
GOVERNMENTS TO DETERMINE WHO IS ‘TOO  
REPUBLICAN’ OR ‘TOO DEMOCRATIC’ WITHIN  
THESE STRUCTURES..... 24

    A. Challenges To Governmental Partisan  
    Determinations..... 24

    B. Government should not be in the business of  
    determining who is “too Republican” or “too  
    Democratic.” ..... 31

C. The Court Should Decide This Appeal In A Way That Does Not Endanger Amici Curiae's Challenge Or Similar Challenges. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	28
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	27, 32
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	2
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	28
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , No. 1:19-cv-614, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203940 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2019) .....	25, 27, 28
<i>E. R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	2
<i>Gaddis v. Moore</i> , No. 118405 (Okla. filed Nov. 15, 2019).....	30
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	28
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	2

### STATUTES

12 U.S.C. 1811 .....	5
12 U.S.C. 1812 .....	6
15 U.S.C. 41 .....	4
15 U.S.C. 78.....	5
42 U.S.C. 1975 .....	7, 8

42 U.S.C. 2000 .....	4
42 U.S.C. 7171 .....	4
45 U.S.C. 154 .....	4
47 U.S.C. 151 .....	6
47 U.S.C. 154 .....	6
52 U.S.C. 30106 .....	6, 7, 8
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36(A) .....	10
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 24(2) .....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-44a(a) .....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-7.5 .....	14
Idaho Code § 1-2101(1) .....	11
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 10 .....	14
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 35 .....	21, 22
Ind. Code § 25-8-3 .....	22, 23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 74-7301 .....	21
Kan. Stat Ann. § 74-7303 .....	21
Ky. Const. § 118(2) .....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 164.321 .....	21
Md. Elec. Law Code Ann. § 2-101 .....	15
Md. Elec. Law Code Ann. § 2-102 .....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 23E .....	19, 23
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 152 .....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.571 .....	18, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 334.800 .....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 334.830 .....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-1508 .....	20
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 2(d)(1) .....	9
N.Y. Elec. Law Ann. § 3-100 .....	16
N.Y. Elec. Law Ann. § 3-102 .....	16
Neb. Const. art. V, § 21 .....	10
Nev. Const. art. 6, § 20 .....	12
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 35 .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-19 .....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-22 .....	15
Okla. Const. art. VII-B, § 3(a) .....	13
Okla. Stat., Tit. 26, § 2-101 .....	16

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-3-10.....	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 16-1A-2 .....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-10-202 .....	12, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2.....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann., Tit. 4, § 601(b) .....	13
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-10-3 .....	11
W. Va. Code Ann. § 18-11-1 .....	20
W. Va. Code Ann. § 18-2.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 15.61(1) .....	18

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About SBE</i> , Maryland State Board of Elections, <a href="https://elections.maryland.gov/about/index.html">https://elections.maryland.gov/ about/index.html</a> .....	15
Carmen Forman, <i>Oklahoma Supreme Court Hears Challenges to Independent Redistricting Petition</i> , <i>The Oklahoman</i> (Jan. 23, 2020) .....	30
<i>Division of Dispute Resolution</i> , Commonwealth of Massachusetts, <a href="https://www.mass.gov/service-details/division-of-dispute-resolution">https://www.mass.gov/ service-details/division-of-dispute-resolut ion</a> .....	19
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Michigan Citizens Redistricting Commission, <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633_91141-488602--,00.html">https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633 _91141-488602--,00.html</a> .....	26
Garrine P. Laney, Cong. Research Serv., RL34699, <i>The U.S. Commission on Civil Rights: History, Funding, and Current Issues</i> 9 (2008) .....	7

Judicial Nominating Commission by Executive  
Order. Exec. Order No. 7 (Mar. 9, 2017) ..... 11

Oklahoma Initiative Petition 420..... 29, 30, 32

*Wisconsin Elections Commission Members,*  
Wisconsin Elections Commission,  
<https://elections.wi.gov/about/members>..... 18
